a) Foreign exchange risk
Datalogic operates in the international environment and is exposed to translation and transaction exchange risk.

Translation risk relates to the conversion into euro during consolidation of items in the individual Financial Statements of companies outside
the Eurozone. The key currencies are the US Dollar, the Australian dollar and the British pound and the Hungarian forint.

Transaction risk relates to trade transactions (foreign currency receivables/payables) and financial transactions (foreign currency borrowings
or loans) of Group companies in currencies other than their functional currency.
The key currency is the US Dollar (for companies in the Eurozone).

To permit full understanding of the foreign exchange risk on the Group’s consolidated Financial Statements, we have analysed the sensitivity
of foreign currency accounting items to changes in exchange rates. The variability parameters applied were identified among the exchange
rate changes considered reasonably possible, with all other variables remaining equal.

The following table shows the results of the analysis as at 31 December 2016:

USD Carrying
value

Portion
exposed to

exchange
rate risk

+ 10% + 5% + 1% -1% -5% -10%

Exchange rates 1.0541 1.1595 1.1068 1.0646 1.0436 1.0014 0.9487

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 146,977 64,290 (5,845) (3,061) (637) 649 3,384 7,143

Trade and other receivables 93,920 41,445 (3,768) (1,974) (410) 419 2,181 4,605

Financial assets and loans 1,110

Income-statement impact (9,612) (5,035) (1,047) 1,068 5,565 11,748

Financial liabilities

Loans 175,554 2,253 205 107 22 (23) (119) (250)

Trade and other payables 155,788 88,028 8,003 4,192 872 (889) (4,633) (9,781)

Income-statement impact 8,207 4,299 894 (912) (4,752) (10,031)

Income-statement impact, net (1,405) (736) (153) 156 813 1,717

DATALOGIC

Financial report

b) Interest rate risk
The Datalogic Group is exposed to interest rate risk associated both with the availability of cash and with outstanding loans. The aim of in-
terest rate risk management is to limit and stabilise payable flows caused by interest paid mainly on medium-term debt in order to achieve
a tight match between the underlying and the hedging instrument.
With regard to medium/long-term loans, as at 31 December 2016, Datalogic had interest rate swaps in place with financial counterparties
of premier standing, for a notional total of around €3 million, while transforming this portion of loans from variable interest rate to fixed
interest rate.
Datalogic has also a fixed-rate loan in place, granted in October 2016, for an amount of €30 million.
Thanks to this loan, together with the above-mentioned derivatives, the Datalogic Group is protected from the risk of interest rate growth
on around 20% of its overall bank payables.

In order to fully understand the potential effects of fluctuations in interest rates to which the Group is exposed, we analysed the accounting
items most at risk, assuming a change of 20 basis points in the Euribor and of 20 basis points in the USD Libor. The analysis was based on
reasonable assumptions. Below we show the results as at 31 December 2016:

Items exposed to interest rate risk with impact on the Income Statement before taxes:

Euribor (€/000) Carrying value of which exposed to
exchange rate risk

20bp -20bp

Financial assets Profit/(loss) Profit/(loss)

Cash and cash equivalents 146,977 73,711 147 (147)

Financial assets and loans 1,110 0 0

 Income-statement impact 147 (147)

Financial liabilities Profit/(loss) Profit/(loss)

Loans 42,997 6,734 (13) 13

0% Floor loans 132,557 132,557 (265)

Income-statement impact (278) 13

Total increases/(decreases) (131) (134)

USD Libor Carrying value of which exposed to
exchange rate risk

+10bp -10bp

Financial assets Profit/(loss) Profit/(loss)

Cash and cash equivalents 146,977 64,290 64 (64)

Financial assets and loans 1,110 0

Income-statement impact 64 (64)

Financial liabilities   Profit/(loss) Profit/(loss)

Loans 175,554 2,253 (2) 2

Income-statement impact (2) 2

Total increases/(decreases) 62 (62)

2016

77

Items exposed to interest rate risk with impact on the Equity before taxes:

Euribor Notional value of which exposed to
exchange rate risk

+20bp -20bp

Financial liabilities Profit/(loss) Profit/(loss)

Derivative instruments 3,000 3,000 (6) 6

Credit risk
The Group is exposed to credit risk associated with trade transactions. The two operating divisions have therefore planned risk protection
measures in order to keep the amounts outstanding to a minimum, i.e. a specific check on receivables due, management of client credit-line
limits and gathering of financial information on companies with higher exposure. A large part of Datalogic’s business is conveyed on a net-
work of known clients/distributors, with whom, statistically, no problems connected with credit recoverability have been encountered. In any
case, there are no significant concentrations of the risk and it is therefore not considered relevant to provide detailed, quantitative informa-

[…]

the potential impact on the final results deriving from hypothetical fluctuations in the reference parameters. As provided for by IFRS7, the
analyses are based on simplified scenarios applied to the final figures and, owing to their nature, they cannot be considered indicative of the
actual effects of future changes.

Market risk

Foreign exchange risk
Datalogic operates internationally and is exposed to the risk associated with a variety of currencies.
Transaction risk mainly relates to trade transactions (foreign currency receivables/payables) and financial transactions (foreign currency
borrowings or loans) to/from Group companies in currencies other than their functional currency.
The key currency is the US Dollar (USD).
To permit full understanding of the foreign exchange risk on the Company’s Financial Statements, we have analysed the sensitivity of foreign
currency accounting items to changes in exchange rates. The variability parameters applied were identified among the exchange rate chang-
es considered reasonably possible, with all other variables remaining equal.

The following tables show the results of this sensitivity analysis:

Items exposed to interest rate risk with impact on the Income Statementbefore taxes

USD Carrying
value

Portion
exposed to

exchange
rate risk

+ 10% + 5% + 1% -1% -5% -10%

Exchange rates   1,0541  1,1595  1,1068  1,0646  1,0436  1,0014  0,9487

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  78,223   6,985   (635)   (333)   (69)   71   368   776

Trade and other receivables  10,670   932   (85)   (44)   (9)   9   49   104

Loans  317,789  79,332  (7,212)  (3,778)  (785)   801  4,175  8,815

Loans (netting)  (8,594)  (2,410)   219   115   24   (24)   (127)   (268)

Total Loans  309,195

   (7,713)  (4,040)  (839)   857  4,465  9,427

Financial liabilities

Loans  326,776  19,569   1,779   932   194  (198)  (1,030)  (2,174)

Loans (netting)  (4,686)  (4,686)   (426)   (223)   (46)   47   247   521

Total Loans  322,090

Trade and other payables   8,334   137   12   7   1   (1)   (7)   (15)

   1,365   716   149  (152)  (790)  (1,668)

Pre-tax impact on Income Statement, net   (6,348)  (3,324)  (690)   705  3,675  7,759

DATALOGIC

Financial report

Items exposed to exchange rate risk with impact on Equity
As at 31 December 2016, the Company held the following items exposed to exchange rate risk, with impact on Equity:

USD Carrying
value

Portion
exposed to

exchange
rate risk

+ 10% + 5% + 1% -1% -5% -10%

Exchange rates   1,2141 1,3355 1,2748 1,2262 1,2020 1,1534 1,0927

Financial assets

Loans   309,195   158,678 (14,425) (7,556) (1,571)   1,603   8,351   17,631

Net impact at Equity   (14,425)   (7,556)   (1,571)   1,603   8,351   17,631

Interest rate risk
The Company is exposed to interest rate risk associated both with the availability of cash and with borrowings. The aim of interest rate risk
management is to limit and stabilise payable flows caused by interest paid mainly on medium-term debt in order to achieve a tight match
between the underlying and the hedging instrument.
With regard to medium/long-term loans, as at 31 December 2016, Datalogic had interest rate swaps in place with financial counterparties of
premier standing for a notional total of €3 million, while transforming this portion of loans from variable to fixed rate.
Datalogic has also a fixed-rate loan in place, granted in October 2016, for an amount of €30 million.

Bank borrowings, mortgages and other short-/long-term loans (€/000) Amount %

Variable rate 135,537 80%

Fixed rate 29,862 18%

Variable rate hedged through derivative instruments 2,980 2%

Lease 242 0.1%

Total 168,621 100%

In order to fully understand the potential effects of fluctuations in interest rates to which the Company is exposed, we analysed the account-
ing items most at risk, assuming a change 20 basis points in the Euribor and of 10 basis points in the USD Libor. The analysis was based on
reasonable assumptions. Below we show the results as at 31 December 2016:

2016

139

Items exposed to interest rate risk with impact on the Income Statement before taxes

Euribor (€/000) Carrying value of which exposed to
exchange rate risk

20bp -20bp

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents   78,223   70,382   141   (141)

Loans   317,789   68,689   137   (137)

Loans (netting)   (8,594)   (6,184)   (12) 12

Loans   309,195   266   (266)

Financial liabilities

Loans   194,219   139,634   (279)   279

Floor loans   132,557   132,557   (265)

Loans (netting)   (4,686)

Loans   322,090   (544)   279

Total increases/(decreases)   (278)   13

Libor (USD) Carrying value of which exposed to
exchange rate risk

10bp -10bp

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents   78,223   6,985   7   (7)

Loans   317,789   79,332   79   (79)

Loans (netting)   (8,594)   (2,409)   (2)   2

Total Loans   309,195   84   (84)

Financial liabilities

Loans   326,776   19,569   (20)   20

Loans (netting)   (4,686)   (4,686)   5   (5)

Loans   322,090   (15)   15

Total increases/(decreases)   69   (69)

Items exposed to interest rate risk with impact on the Equity before taxes

Euribor (€/000) Carrying value of which exposed to
exchange rate risk

20bp -20bp

Financial liabilities

Derivative instruments   3,000   3,000   (6)   6

Libor (USD) Carrying value of which exposed to
exchange rate risk

10bp -10bp

Financial assets

Loans   309,195   158,677   159   (159)

DATALOGIC

Financial report

Credit risk
Datalogic S.p.A., having no direct relations with customers but only with subsidiaries, was not in fact exposed to this risk. However, its sub-
sidiaries are exposed to credit risk, combined with commercial transactions, which were the object of risk protection measures in order to
keep the amounts outstanding to a minimum, i.e. a specific check on receivables due, management of client credit-line limits and gathering
of financial information on companies with higher exposure. A large part of Datalogic’s business is conveyed on a network of known clients/